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urer, secretary and executive committee of three, who 
shall be elected annually to their respective offices, by 
such members of the corporation as shall, by the rules 
and regulations thereof, be entitled to vote at such elec-
tion. 

SECTION 5. It shall be lawful for said association Other officers. 

to elect such other officers as the condition and circum- 
stances of the corporation may require, and to pre-
scribe their powers and duties, and may require bonds 
for the faithful performance thereof, in such penal sum 
and with such sureties as they may choose and also to 
prescribe their term of office : provided, however, that 
the said trustees shall hold their office for one year, and 
until others are elected and qualified. 

SECTION 6. The property, real and personal, of said ppees4 ut ofpro' 

corporation, shall be devoted solely to the purposes and 
objects of said association ; and all real and personal 
estate which may hereafter be lawfully conveyed by 
devise, gift, grant, purchase or otherwise to said asso-
ciation, shall descend, with improvements, in perpetual 
succession, and shall be held by said trustees and their 
succedsors in office, in trust for said corporation. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 356. 

[Published Mew 7, 1863.1 

AN ACT to incorporate the "Independent Heldmann relief asso- 
ciation of Milwaukee, Wisconsin." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Charles Kuesel, Henry Solzer, H. Louis corporators. 
Leiden, Christian Apfel, Florian Ehrmann, August 
Nuebling, Jacob Vaihinger, Frederick Feudel, Christian 
Westphal, Christian Krueger and John Hafne, who 
have united themselves into an association for the pur- PurPoles• 
pose of affording relief to their members in sickness or 
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distress, by contributing to the expenses for burying 
their dead, by furnishing aid to their widows and or-
phans, for the promotion of general learning and mor-
ality, and for other benevolent purposes, and their as-
sociates, are hereby declared and constituted a body 
corporate and politic, located at the city of Milwaukee, 
and known by the name of "Independent Heldmann 
relief association of Milwaukee, Wisconsin." 

SECTION 2. The said corporation shall have power 
to contract and be contracted with, to sue and to be 
sued, to implead and be impleaded (with,) to answer and 
to be answered unto in all courts of this state, and shall 
be vested with all the powers and privileges necessary 
to carry out and fulfill the object of this corporation. 

SECTION 3. It shall be lawful for said association, 
and the same is hereby empowered, to establish for its 
government a constitution and by-laws, not inconsistent 
with the constitution or laws of this state, to have 
and use a common seal, and to alter the same at pleas-
ure, and to take by gift, grant or devise, and to hold and 
convey, real and personal property, not exceeding in 
value ten thousand dollars. 

SECTION 4. The members of this association shall 
have power to assemble and meet at such times and 
places as may be agreed upon ; and they shall 
elect not less than three and no more than nine 
discreet persons of their association, as trustees, who 
shall hold their office for one year, and until others are 
elected, and shall take charge of the real and personal 
property belonging thereto, and to transact all business 
relative to the investment and disposal thereof. 

SECTION El. It shall be lawful for said association to 
elect and appoint such other officers as the condition and 
the circumstances may require to prescribe their pow-
ers and duties, require bonds for the faithful perfor-
mance thereof, in such penal sum and with such sure-
ties as they may choose, and to prescribe their term of 
office. 

SECTION 6. The property, real and personal, of said 
corporation, shall be devoted solely to the purposes and 
objects of said association and all real and personal es-
tate which the same may be possessed of, or which may 
hereafter be lawfully conveyed by devise, gift, grant, 
purchase or otherwise, to said association, or to any 
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person or persons in trust for the same, shall descend, 
with improvements, in perpetual succession to and be 
held by said trustees and their successors in office, in trust 
for said corporation ; and in case the number of mem-
bers of good standing should decrease to nine or less, 
then and in such case the association shall have power 
to provide in their constitution or by-laws, that the real , 
and personal estate of said association, if dissolved, 
shall go and descend to the widows, and in case there 
should be no widows and no orphans, then to the surviv-
ing members, share and share alike. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1863. 

CHAPTER 357. 

[Publiahed May 6, 1863.] 

AN ACT to amend chapter twenty-seven [881] of the private and 
local [general] laws of 1868, entitled "an act to incorporate the 
Wisconsin mining and smelting company." 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Chapter seven [331] of the private and Amendment. 
local [general] laws of 1863, is hereby amended, by 
striking out the name of James H. Mallory, wherever 
it occurs in said chapter, and substitute [substituting] 
therefor the name of James A. Malloray. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and [after] its passage. 

Approved April 2, 1868. 


